

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

<hr/>)	
XP VEHICLES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	No. 12-774C (Judge Sweeney)
)	
	v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	Dated: February 18, 2014
<hr/>)	

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN
 CAUSE OF ACTION
 1919 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W., Suite 650
 Washington, D.C. 20006
 Telephone: (202) 499-4232
 Facsimile: (202) 330-5842
 daniel.epstein@causeofaction.org

REED D. RUBINSTEIN
 KAREN M. GROEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 3

 II. DOE IMPROPERLY POLITICIZED THE PROGRAMS..... 5

 III. XPV’S AND LIMNIA’S ODYSSEY 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE GOVERNMENT HAD A DUTY TO FAIRLY CONSIDER PLAINTIFFS’
 ATVM LOAN PROGRAM APPLICATIONS AND SO THE THIRD AND FOURTH
 CLAIMS FOR RELIEF STAND..... 15

 A. *Heyer* Controls. 17

 B. DOE Breached an Implied-in-Fact Contract to Fairly Consider Plaintiffs’ ATVM
 Loan Applications..... 25

 C. DOE Owed and Breached a Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing..... 29

 II. THE GOVERNMENT IS EQUITABLY ESTOPPED AND SO THE FIRST CLAIM
 FOR RELIEF STANDS..... 30

 A. There Was a Contract, Implied-in-Fact, to Lend. 30

 B. The Government Should Be Estopped From Denying This Contract. 31

 III. THE GOVERNMENT IS ESTOPPED FROM REFUSING TO ACCEPT LIMNIA’S
 LG APPLICATION AND SO THE SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF STANDS. 34

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

360Training.com, Inc. v. United States, 104 Fed. Cl. 575 (2012) 22

Abington Heights Sch. Dist. v. Speedspace Corp., 693 F.2d 284 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 15

Acrow Corp. of Am. v. United States, 97 Fed. Cl. 161 (2011) 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13

Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States, 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 16

Axion Corp. v. United States, 68 Fed. Cl. 468, 476 (2005)..... 26

Bailey v. United States, 54 Fed. Cl. 459 (2002)..... 26

Baker v. United States, 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001) 28

Bank of Guam v. United States, 578 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 25

Biltmore Forest Broad. FM, Inc. v. United States, 555 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 30

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 16

Capitol Boulevard Partners v. United States, 31 Fed. Cl. 758 (1994)..... 21

Carter v. United States, 102 Fed. Cl. 61 (2011) 26

Castle-Rose Inc. v. United States, 99 Fed. Cl. 517 (2011)..... 22

Centex Corp. v. United States, 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 29

Chavez v. United States, 18 Cl. Ct. 540 (1989)..... 31

Creation Upgrades, Inc. v. United States, No. 09-788C, 2010 U.S. Claims LEXIS 73
(Fed. Cl. Mar. 24, 2010) 21

Distributed Solutions, Inc. v. United States, 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 22

District of Columbia v. United States, 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)..... 26

Doe v. United States, 106 Fed. Cl. 118, 122 (2012) 13

Emeco Indus., Inc. v. United States, 202 Ct. Cl. 1006 (Ct. Cl. 1973)..... 31, 32

Empresas Electronics Walser, Inc. v United States, 650 F.2d 286 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 35

Estate of Bogley v. United States, 514 F.2d 1027 (Ct. Cl. 1975)..... 25

Foster v. United States, 111 Fed. Cl. 658 (2013)..... 13

Franklin Sav. Corp v. United States, 56 Fed. Cl. 720 (2003) 16

George H. Whike Constr. Co. v. United States, 140 F. Supp. 560 (Ct. Cl. 1956)..... 35, 38

Hercules, Inc. v. United States, 516 U.S. 417 (1996) 13, 30, 31, 36

Heyer Prods Co. v. United States, 140 F. Supp. 409 (Ct. Cl. 1956)..... 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23

Hunt Trust Estate v. United States, 470 F.3d 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 26

Hwang v. United States, 94 Fed. Cl. 259 (2010) 13

Info. Scic. Corp v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 195 (2008)..... 16

Int’l Air Response v. United States, 75 Fed. Cl. 604 (2007)..... 35

J.C. Pittman & Sons, Inc. v. United States, 317 F.2d 366 (Ct. Cl. 1963) 31

J.C.N. Constr., Inc. v. United States, 107 Fed. Cl. 503 (2012)..... 29

Joint Venture of Comint Sys. Corp v. EyeIT.com, Inc, 100 Fed. Cl. 159 (2011) 16

Keco Indus., Inc. v. United States, 428 F.2d 1233 (Ct. Cl. 1970)..... 20

L-3 Commc’ns Integrated Sys., L.P. v. United States, 94 Fed. Cl. 394 (2010)..... 21

La Van v. United States, 382 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 25

Last Chance v. United States, 12 Cl. Ct. 551 (1987) 28

Law Mathematics & Tech, Inc. v. United States, 779 F.2d 675 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 37

Linda Newman Constr. Co. v. United States, 48 Fed. Cl. 231 (2000) 32, 35

Litchtefeld-Massaró, Inc. v. United States, 17 Cl. Ct. 67 (1989)..... 36

Maher v. United States, 314 F.3d 600 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 25

Manloading & Mgmt Assocs., Inc. v. United States, 198 Ct. Cl. 628 (1972) 38

Mastrolia v. United States, 91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010) 13

N. Am. Asbestos Corp. v. Superior Court, 179 Cal. Rptr. 889 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)..... 15

N.Y. Mail & Newspaper Transp. Co. v. United States, 154 F. Supp. 271 (Ct. Cl.)..... 36

New America Shipbuilders v. United States, 871 F.2d 1077 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 23, 24

OAo Corp. v. United States, 17 Cl. Ct. 91 (1989)..... 36

Orion Tech., Inc. v. United States, 101 Fed. Cl. 492 (2011)..... 16

Ozdemir v. United States, 89 Fed. Cl. 631 (2009) 21

Pasteur v. United States, 814 F.2d 624, 628 (Fed Cir. 1987) 23

Patton v. United States, 64 Fed. Cl. 768, 773 (2005) 13

Peninsular & Oriental Steam Nav. Co. v. Overseas Oil Carriers, Inc., 553 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1977) 30

Porter v. United States, 496 F.2d 583 (1975) 31

Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States, 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 29

Prestex v. United States, 320 F.2d 367 (Ct. Cl. 1963) 36

Prineville Sawmill Co. v. United States, 859 F.2d 905 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 24

Red River Holdings, LLC v. United States, 87 Fed. Cl. 768 (2009) 21

Refine Construction Co. v. United States, 12 Cl. Ct. 56 (1987)..... 19, 23

Resource Conservation Group v. United States, 597 F.3d 1238 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 20, 21, 22

Ridge Runner Forestry v. Veneman, 287 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 26

Scanwell Laboratories, Inc. v. Shaffer, 424 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 25

Schism v. United States, 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 25, 31

Sharp Elecs. Corp. v. McHugh, 707 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 4

Sommers Oil Co. v. United States, 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 29

Southfork Sys., Inc. v. United States, 141 F.3d 1124 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 29

Sylvania Elec. Prods., Inc. v. United States, 458 F.2d 994 (Ct. Cl. 1972)..... 35

Township of Saddlebrook v. United States, 104 Fed. Cl. 101 (2012) 36, 37

Tree Farm Development Corporation v. United States, 585 F.2d 493 (Ct. Cl. 1978).. 18, 19, 21, 26, 27, 33

United States v. Amdahl Corp., 786 F.2d 387 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 36

Urban Data Sys., Inc. v. United States, 699 F.2d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1983)..... 36

Watson v. United States, 2007 U.S. Claims LEXIS 430 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 26, 2007) 16

XP Tech. v. United States, No. 12-cv-00774-MMS (Fed. Cl. Dec. 16, 2013) 14

XP Vehicles, No. 13-cv-37 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2013)..... 14

Yosemite Park & Curry Co. v. United States, 582 F.2d 552 (Ct. Cl. 1978)..... 36

Zacharin v. United States, 213 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 32, 35, 36

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491 12

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1) 21

42 U.S.C. § 17013(b) 3

42 U.S.C. § 17013(d) 33

42 U.S.C. § 17013(d)(1) 4, 28

42 U.S.C. § 17013(d)(3) 2, 4, 18, 24, 28

42 U.S.C. § 17013(d)(4)(A)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 16511..... 2, 5

Administrative Dispute Resolution Act of 1996 (“ADRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-320,
110 Stat. 3870 (1996)..... 21

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, § 136,
121 Stat. 1492, 1514 (2007)..... 3, 28

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1703, 119 Stat. 594, 1120 (2005) 3

Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat 594 (2005) 37

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 609.10(b) 35

10 C.F.R. § 609.6(19) 37

10 C.F.R. § 609.7(a)..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 611 18

10 C.F.R. § 611.100(a)..... 4

10 C.F.R. § 611.100(c)..... 4

10 C.F.R. § 611.101 4, 18

10 C.F.R. § 611.103..... 4, 24 27

10 C.F.R. § 611.103(b) 5

10 C.F.R. § 611.105(b) 27

10 C.F.R. § 611.106..... 4

10 C.F.R. § 611.107(b) 24

74 Fed. Reg. 63,544 (Dec. 4, 2009) 5

74 Fed. Reg. 63,549 35

Cal. Corp. Code § 2001(h)..... 15

Cal. Corp. Code §§ 1903(c) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Nathans, *Energy Secretary: Fisker Buyer Must Manufacture in U.S.*,
Del. Online (Jan. 22, 2014)..... 6

DOE Loan Guarantee Program, Background Briefing for Webinar on NEPA & the DOE Loan Guarantee
Program, lpo.energy.gov, available at <http://lpo.energy.gov/wp-content/uploads/2010/09/BB-NEPA-Webinar.pdf> (last visited Feb. 14, 2014)..... 18

Department of Energy Loan Guarantee Program, FAQs, lpo.energy.gov, available at
<http://lpo.energy.gov/top-10-faqs/nepa-faq/> (last visited Feb. 14, 2014)..... 18

Peg Brickley, *Fisker Auto Gets Final Court OK On \$13.1 Million Bankruptcy Loan*, Wall St. J.
(Jan. 24, 2014)..... 6

H. Comm. Oversight, *The Department of Energy’s Disastrous Management of Loan Guarantee Programs*
(Mar. 20, 2012) 2

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO 13-331R, Status of DOE Loan Programs (2013) 4

William Boyd & Robert Huffman, *The Treatment of Implied-in-Law & Implied-in-Fact Contracts &
Promissory Estoppel in the United States Claims Court* 36
